

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

KYLE ARDOIN, SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Applicants,*

v.

PRESS ROBINSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**MOTION OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA AND 12 OTHER STATES  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPLICANTS WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE AND IN PAPER FORMAT**

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
Thomas A. Wilson  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
501 Washington Avenue  
P.O. Box 300152  
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

June 17, 2022

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    The District Court’s Misinterpretation Of Section 2 Conflicts With The Constitution.....	5
A. Under the District Court’s Interpretation, the VRA Is Irreconcilable with the Fourteenth Amendment.....	6
B. If the District Court’s Interpretation of §2 Is Correct, then §2 Is Not Valid Fifteenth Amendment Legislation.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	6
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	1, 12, 14, 15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	13, 16
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	13
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty., Miss.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	5
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Ill.</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	4
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	14
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	16

<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	1, 2, 16, 17
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	1, 5, 10, 16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> (“ <i>Shaw I</i> ”), 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> (“ <i>Shaw II</i> ”), 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	6, 14
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	15
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	12
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) .....	3, 5, 10, 15

## **Statutes**

52 U.S.C. §10301(a) .....	4, 5
52 U.S.C. §10301(b) .....	5, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XV, §2 .....	13

## **Other Authorities**

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (online ed. 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/67FF-7SV8">https://perma.cc/67FF-7SV8</a> .....	6
Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language 447 (1865) .....	13
